ORDINANCE NO. O-97- 39

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING THE TERRITORIAL JURISDICTION OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS; DECLARING AN EMERGENCY AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF CONWAY, ARKANSAS:

Section 1: That addendum number one of Ordinance No. 0-83-28, Boundary Line of the City of Conway's Planning Area as amended by Ordinance No. 0-86-23 is hereby amended to read as follows:

"BOUNDARY LINE OF THE CITY OF CONWAY'S PLANNING AREA

Begin at a point on the north line of Section 23, Township 6 North, Range 13 West, Faulkner County, Arkansas where the centerline of the east fork of Cadron Creek crosses: thence run east along the north line of said Section 23 to the northeast corner of said Section 23; thence run south along the east line of said Section 23, along the east lines of Section 26 and Section 35 of Township 6 North, Range 13 West to the southeast corner of said Section 35; thence run south along the east lines of Section 2, Section 11, Section 14 and Section 23 of Township 5 North, Range 13 West to the southeast corner of said Section 23; thence run west along the south line of said Section 23 to the southwest corner of said Section 23; thence run west along the south lines of Section 22, Section 21 and Section 20 of Township 5 North, Range 13 West to the southwest corner of said Section 20; thence run south along the east line of Section 30, Township 5 North, Range 13 West to the southeast corner of the northeast quarter (NE1/4) of said Section 30; thence run west along the south line of the northeast quarter (NE1/4) of Section 30, Township 5 North, Range 13 West to the centerline of Sturgis Road; thence run northwesterly along the centerline of Sturgis Road to the south line of the north quarter of said Section 30; thence run west along the south line of the north quarter of Section 30, Township 5 North, Range 13 West to a point on the east line of Section 25, Township 5 North, Range 14 West; thence run south along the east lines of Sections 25 and 36 of Township 5 North. Range 14 West to the southeast corner of said Section 36; thence run west along the south line of Section 36, Township 5 North, Range 14 West to the northeast corner of Section 2, Township 4 North, Range 14 West; thence run south along the east line of said Section 2, Township 4 North, Range 14 West to the southeast corner of said Section 2; thence run west along the south lines of Section 2 and Section 3 of Township 4 North, Range 14 West to the southwest corner of said Section 3; thence run north along the west lines of Section 3, Township 4 North, Range 14 West, Section 34 and Section 27 of Township 5 North, Range 14 West to the northwest corner of said Section 27; thence run west along the south lines of Section 21, Section 20 and Section 19 of Township

5 North, Range 14 West and Section 24, Township 5 North, Range 15 West to the centerline of the Arkansas River; thence run northwardly along the centerline of the Arkansas River to its intersection with the centerline of Cadron Creek at its mouth; thence run northwardly along the centerline of Cadron Creek to its intersection with the centerline of the East Fork of Cadron Creek; thence run eastwardly along the centerline of the East Fork of Cadron Creek to the point of beginning."

Section 2: That all ordinances or parts of ordinances in conflict herewith are hereby repealed to the extent of that conflict.

APPRØVED:

Mayor

ATTEST:

Tattes Through